
# Permanent 
Mission

Name Email Information 

1 Argentina Lucía Scheinkman skl@mrecic.gov.ar Legal Adviser's Office of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs

2 Australia Philip Kimpton

Karen Evans (secondary 
NFP)

philip.kimpton@dfat.gov.au

karen.evans@csiro.au

Director, Sea Law and Antarctica Section, Legal Division

3 Austria Legal Adviser of the 
Permanent Mission of 
Austria to the United 
Nations

Department for Public 
International Law / Office 
of the Legal Adviser / 
Federal Ministry for 
Europe, Integration and 
Foreign Affairs

new‐york‐ov@bmeia.gv.at

abti5@bmeia.gv.at

Legal Adviser of the Permanent Mission of Austri to the United Nations 

Department for Public International Law / Office of the Legal Adviser / 
Federal Ministry for Europe, Integration and Foreign Affairs

4 Azerbaijan Nigar Bagirova

Farida Alakbarova

nigar.bagirova@ardda.gov.az

int.cooperation@eco.gov.az

Deputy Head of the Division of the Protection of Marine Environment of 
the State of Marine Administration, Ministry of Transport, Communications 
and High Technologies

Head of Sector Department for Reproduction and Protection of Aquatic 
Bioresources at Reservoirs Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources
of the Republic of Azerbaijan

5 Bahamas Kimberley Lam kimberlylam@bahamas.gov.bs Foreign Service Officer, Legal Division (Maritime Affairs and Law of the 
Sea), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Nassau, The Bahamas

6 Bahrain Nouf Ali Al-Wasmi nalwasmi@sce.gov.bh Senior Environmental Specialist, National Focal point for Protected Area 
programme the Biosafety clearing house (BCH), Clearing house 
mechanism the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety 

7 Bangladesh Khurshed Alam khurshed.alam@mofa.gov.bd Secretary, Maritime Affairs Unit, Ministry of Foreign Affairs

8 Barbados Leo Brewster lbrewster@coastal.gov.bb; 
director@coastal.gov.bb

Director, Coastal Zone Management Unit

National Focal Points



9 Belgium Antoine Misonne antoine.misonne@diplobel.fed.be; Service de droit international public aupres du Ministere des Affaires 
Etrangeres, Bruxelles

10 Brazil Fernanda de Oliveira 
Lana 

Andrei Polejack 
(secondary NFP)

fe_lana@hotmail.com 

andrei.polejack@mctic.gov.br Coordinator for Oceans, Antarctic and Geosciences of the Ministry of 
Science, Technology, Innovation and Communication (MCTIC).

11 Brunei 
Darussalam

Haji Mohd Salihin bin 
Haji Aspar

salihin.aspar@marine.gov.bn Acting Director, Marine Department, Ministry of Communications

12 Bulgaria Nikolay Vanchev

Yavor Ivanov (secondary 
NFP)

nikolay.vanchev@mfa.bg

Yavor.ivanov@mfa.bg

Councellor, Legal Adviser at PM of Bulgaria.

Attache, Legal Adviser

13 Cambodia Vann Monyneath

Long Rithirak

monyneath0777@gmail.com

longrithirak@yahoo.com

Deputy Secretary General, General Secretariat of National Council for 
Sustainable Development, Ministry of Environment.
Deputy Director General, General Department of Environment Protection, 
Ministry of Environment.

14 Canada Liisa Peramaki

Lisa Setterington 
(secondary NFP)

Liisa.Peramaki@dfo‐mpo.gc.ca

Lisa.setterington@dfo‐mpo.gc.ca

Acting Director, Environment and Biodiversity Science
Fisheries and Oceans Canada.
Senior Science Advisor, Environment and Biodiversity Science, Fisheries 
and Oceans Canada.

15 China Chi XU chinesemissionlegal3@gmail.com 

with copy to

chinesemissionlegal1@gmail.com and 
chinesemissionlegal2@gmail.com

First Secretary of the Permanent Mission of the People's Republic of 
China

16 Colombia Juan Camilo Forero 
Hauzeur

oceano@cco.gov.co Executive Secretariat of the Colombian Ocean Commissio

17 Comoros Fouad Issoufa Ali issoufa_moheli@yahoo.fr Chargé de l'Environnement et du Climatologie a l'Agence Nationale de 
l'Aviation Civile et de la Météorologie (ANACM) aux Comores

18 Costa Rica Silvia Matamoros silvia.matamoros@minae.go.cr Asesora en Ministerio de Ambiente y Energía (MINAE)



19 Cote d'Ivoire Ninsenmon Kida Rose

Kouakou Aya Odette 
epouse Coulibali 
(secondary NFP)

kaikelarose@yahoo.fr

odeya2011@yahoo.fr

Chef du Service Environnement Marin et Lagunaire a la Direction 
Gerenarl des Affaires Maritimes and Portuaires, Ministere des Transports.
Chef du Service des relations exterieures, a la Direction Generale des 
Affaires Maritimes et Portuaires, Ministere des transports.

20 Democratic 
Republic of the 
Congo

Monsieur Kabuya 
Lumuna

Monsieur Bope Bope 
Lampwong Jean Marie

kabuyalumuna@hotmail.com

jnbope2lap@gmail.

Président de la Commission sur le Plateau continental République 
Démocratique du Congo

21 Djibouti Zahra Mahamoud Djama Zahra.mahmoud@hotmail.fr Lawyer, Department of Enviroment and Sustainable Development in the 
Ministry of Habitat, Urbanism and Environment

22 Ecuador Ivan Garces Burbano

Victor Masson Fiallos 
(secondary NFP)

oceanos@cancilleria.gob.ec; 
ecuador_oceanos@outlook.com

Director de Relaciones Vecinales y Soberanias

Asesor de Asuntos Maritimos

23 Estonia Rene Reisner rene.reisner@envir.ee Head of the Marine Environment Department, Ministry of the Environment

24 France Nadia DECKERT nadia.deckert@diplomatie.gouv.fr Protection internationale des océans, Direction générale de la 
Mondialisation, Ministère de l’Europe et des Affaires étrangères 

25 Gabon Annette Andree
Onanga

annetteonanga@yahoo.com Legal Adviser at the Permanent Mission of the Gabonese Republic to the 
United Nations

26 Ghana Carl Kojo Fiati

Jewel Esi Kudjawu 
(secondary NFP)

carl.fiati@epa.gov.gh

jewel.kudjawu@epa.gov.gh

Ag. Director, Natural Resourses, Environment Protection Agency.

Chief Programme Officer, Environment Protection Agency

27 Georgia Nino Latsabidze n.janelidze@moe.gov.ge Senior Specialist of the Parliamentary Affairs and Lawmaking Division of 
the 

28 Germany Ingo Narberhaus

Jorn Schmidt

ingo.narberhaus@bmu.bund.de

jschmidt@economics.uni‐kiel.de

Division WR I 5 - Protection of the Marine Environment, Federal Ministry 
for the Environment, Nature Consevation and Nuclear Safaty.
Chriteian-Albrechts-Universitat zu Kiel, Department of Economics.



29 Greece Christina Baritaki

Maria Papaioannou 
(secondary NFP)

ch.baritaki@prv.ypeka.gr

m.papaioannou@prv.ypeka.gr

Secretary-General of the Ministry of Environment and Energy.

Ministry of Environment and Energy, Directorate of International and 
European Activities, Department of European and International 
Environmental Affairs

30 Guinea Mohamed Lamine Sidibe ml.sidibe@yahoo.fr Ingénieur en sciences de l'environnement

31 Honduras Sara Zelaya szelaya@marinamercante.gob.hn Head of the Department of Marine Environment Protection of the 
Directoreta General of the Merchant Marine

32 Iceland Jon Erlingur Jonasson jon.erlingur.jonasson@utn.stjr.is Director, Natural Resources and Environmental Affairs, Derectorate for 
Internaional and Securtity Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs

33 Indonesia Dessy Rahmayanti dessy.rahmayanti@gmail.com  Coordinating Ministry for Maritime Affairs of Indonesia

34 Iraq Ministry of 
Transport/General for 
Ports of Iraq

info@scp.gov.iq; dg@iraqports.com

35 Ireland Fiona Grant fiona.grant@marine.ie Marine Institute

36 Israel Ayelet Rosen 

Mr. Ran Amir

ayeletr@sviva.gov.il

 rani@sviva.gov.il

Head Multilateral Environmental Agreements, Israel Ministry of 
Environmental Protection

Director, Marine Environment Protection Division
37 Japan Taeko Yamada (Ms.)

Seiji Hashimoto (Mr.) 
(Alternate  NFP)

Misaki Ishibashi

taeko.yamada@mofa.go.jp, 
szia_moi@yahoo.co.jp

seiji‐hashimoto@mext.go.jp

misaki.ishibashi@mofa.go.jp

Assistant Director, Global Environment Division, International Cooperation 
Bureau, Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Specialist, Ocean and Earth Division, Research and Development 
Bureau, Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology of 
Japan.

Legal Expert, Permanent Mission of Japan to the UN
38 Kiribati H. E. Mr. Teburoro Tito prun@mfa.gov.ki Ambassador to the US and Permanent Representative of Kiribati to the 

UN 

39 Latvia Baiba Zasa Baiba.Zasa@varam.gov.lv Senior Expert at Water Resources Division, Department of Environmental 
Protection 

40 Lithuania Viktorija Vaskeviciene viktorija.vaskeviciene@am.lt Chief Officer of the Water Policy Division of the Water Department of the 
Ministry of the Environment of the Republic of Lithuania



41 Madagascar Rakotonjanahary Vola rvolanjanahary@gmail.com Director for Fishery Resources Environment and Valorization of the 
Ministry of Fishery Resources and Fishing of the Republic of Madagascar

42 Malta Michelle Micallef michelle.a.micallef@gov.mt  Officer in Scale 4,Global Issues Directorate, Ministry for Foreign Affairs, 
Palazzo Parisio, Merchants’ Street, Valletta, Malta

43 Moldova Dumitru Proca dima.proca@apele.gov.md Principal Specialist in the Water Resources Management Division of the 
Agency "Apele Moldovei" 

44 Montenegro Ivana Stojanovic ivana.stojanovic@mrt.gov.me Adviser in the Directorate for Climate change and Mediterranean Affairs in 
the Ministry of Sustainable Development and Tourism of Montenegro

45 Mozambique Felismina Antia

Jorge Mafuca 
(secondary NFP)

afelismina@yahoo.com; 
afelismina@mozpesca.gov.mz

National Director of Maritime and Fisheries Policies.

National Director of Fisheries Research 

46 Netherlands Tom Kompier tom.kompier@minienm.nl Ministry of Infrastructure and Water Management

47 New Zealand Gabrielle Chin gabrielle.chin@mfat.govt.nz Policy Officer, Oceans, Environment Division, New Zealand Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs and Trade 

48 Norway Geir Huse geir.huse@imr.no
Postjournal@hi.no

The Norwegian Institute of Marine Research

49 Philippines Generoso D.G. Calonge moao@dfa.gov.ph Assistant Secretary, Maritime and Ocean Affairs Office, Department of 
Foreign Affairs

50 Portugal Sofia Cordeiro

Sergio Carvalho    
(secondary NFP)

sofia.cordeiro@fct.pt

sergio.carvalho@mne.pt

Ocean Programme Coordinator, Foundation for Science and Technology.
Head of Unit in charge of Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, Ministry 
of Foreign Affairs

51 Qatar Yousef Al-Hamar yihamar@mme.gov.qa  Member of the Standing Committee of the Convention on the Law of the 
Sea

52 Republic of Korea Ms. Eunyoung Lee greengrowth@mofa.go.kr Second Secretary, Global Environment and Science Division, Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs, Republic of Korea

53 Romania Stefan Racovita

Doina Doroftei 
(secondary NFP)

stefan.racovita@mae.ro 

doina.doroftei@mae.ro

Counsellor, Romania PM

Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Bucharest

54 Saudi Arabia Mohammed Aziz M. Aziz m_aziz37@mewa.gov.sa Deputy Director of the Environmental Protection Department

55 Sierra Leone Jinnah Samuel Momoh jinnahmomoh586@gmail.com Lecturer, Geography Department, Fourah Bay College, University of 
Sierra Leone



56 Sri Lanka Robert Gunawardene 
Mawatha
P. B. Teney Pradeep 
Kumara (secondary 
NFP)

sec@mahaweli.gov.lk

gm@mepa.gov.lk

Secretary, Ministry of Mahaweli Development and Environment.General 
Manager / CEO, Marine Environment Protection Authority

57 Sudan Ekhlas Adam Mohamed ekhlaso@hotmail.com Director of Marine Environment Protection Department, Ministry of 
Environment, Natural Resources and Physical Development

58 Swaziland Sandra Mansoor sandsmansu@gmail.com Economist in the Ministry of Economic Planning and Development

59 Thailand Somkiat Khokiattiwong skhokiattiwong@gmail.com Marine Biodiversity Research Specialist, Department of Marine and 
Coastal Resources, Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment of 
Thailand

60 Togo Soulemane Abdel-
Ganiou

soule001@yahoo.fr Environmental engineer responsible for the protection of marine and 
coastal ecosystems in  the Environment Department of the Ministry of the 
Environment and Forest Resources

61 Trinidad and 
Tobago

Dr. Rahanna Juman rajuman@ima.gov.tt; 
imadirector@ima.gov.tt 

Acting Director of the Institute of Marine Affairs (IMA)

62 Turkey Ahmet Varir ahmet.varir@csb.gov.tr Head of Department at DG Environmental Management, Marine and 
Coastal Management Department Ministry of Environment and 
Urbanization

63 United Kingdom 
of Great Britain 
and Northern 
Ireland

Stuart Rogers stuart.rogers@cefas.co.uk Chief Scientist Cefas, Hon Professor UEA, CSci FIMarEST

64 Ukraine Dmytro Cheberkus uno_us@mfa.gov.ua Director of the Scientific and Techonological Development Directorare 
General of the Ministry of Education and Science of Ukraine

65 United States Adam Bloomquist BloomquistA@state.gov Foreign Affairs Officer, Office of Ocean and Polar Affairs

66 Venezuela 
(Bolivarian 
Republic of)

Lic. Ruben Dario Molina dir.asuntosmultilaterales@mppre.gob.v
e; flora.tristan1844@gmail.com 

Viceministro del Poder Polular para Asuntos Multilaterales

67 Zambia Fewdays Kaunda 
Chanka

fewdayschanka@gmail.com Acting Director, Department of Maritime and Inland Waterways has the 
National Focal Point


